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REMOTE DEPOSITION OF DEBRA HERBENICK, PH.D.,
reported stenographically by Lisa Moskowitz,
California Certified Shorthand Reporter No. 10816,
Washington State Certified Shorthand Reporter No.
21001437, RPR, CRR, Realtime Systems Administrator,

commencing at 9:10 a.m., Friday, February 19, 2021.

APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL:

For the Petitioner:

BOOKOFF McANDREWS

Attorneys at Law

BY: ANDREW "A.J." SUTTON, ESQ.
BY: DINESH N. MELWANI, ESQ.
BY: ANKIT AGGARWAL, ESOQ.
2020 K Street, NW

Suite 400

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 808-3550
asutton@bomcip.com
dmelwani@bomcip.com
aaggarwal@bomcip.com

For the Patent Owner:

OSHA BERGMAN WATANABE & BURTON, LLP
Attorneys at Law

BY: TAMMY J. (DUNN) TERRY, ESQ.
BY: LISA MARGONIS, ESQ.

BY: CALIFFEF T. COOPER, ESQ.

909 Fannin

Suite 3500

Houston, Texas 77010

(713) 228-8600

dunn@obwbip.com
margonis@obwbip.com
cooper@obwbip.com

Page

Moan s ~ T~ o £~ ~ T ~~=1 [ I N R S

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

INDEX

Examination By:

BY MR.

Petitioner's

1001

1004

2003

2004

2035

SUTTON

EXHIBITS

United States Patent Number
9,849,001

United States Patent Number
5,725,473

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate
Dictionary Excerpt

Declaration of Debra Herbenick,
Ph.D. in Support of Patent Owner
Preliminary Response, dated
1/8/2020

Declaration of Debra Herbenick,
Ph.D., in Support of Patent Owner

Response, dated 12/18/2020

Page

Page

19

82

98

13

14

Page 3

DOCKET

_ ARM

Moan s ~ T~ o £~ ~ T ~~=1 [ I N R S

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2021

9:10 A.M.

THE CERTIFIED STENOGRAPHER: Good
morning. My name is Lisa Moskowitz. I am
a certified stenographic reporter
appearing in association with TransPerfect
Legal Solutions. I will be reporting this
deposition and swearing in the witness
remotely.

Today's date is Friday,

February 19, 2021, and the time is
approximately 9:10 a.m.

Will counsel please identify
yourselves and state whom you represent.
May we start with the noticing attorney.

MR. SUTTON: AJ Sutton here on
behalf of the Petitioner from Bookoff
McAndrews. Here with me is Dinesh Melwani
and Ankit Aggarwal also from Bookoff.

MS. TERRY: Hi, I'm Tammy Terry,
counsel for patent owner Novoluto GmbH.
I'm a partner at Osha Bergman Watanabe &
Burton. And with me are my colleagues

Lisa Margonis and Califf Cooper.
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THE CERTIFIED STENOGRAPHER: Thank
you.

Since we are doing this remotely, I
ask that you all speak slowly and one at a
time so that I am able to understand
everyone and that we avoid any audio
glitches or dropped testimony from talking
at the same time.

I will now swear in the witness.

DEBRA HERBENCIK, Ph.D.,
called as a witness,

was examined and testified as follows:

EXAMINATION
BY MR. SUTTON:

Q Good morning, Dr. Herbenick. My
name is AJ Sutton, and I represent the
petitioner EIS GmbH in this matter. I'm going
to be asking you a series of questions today.
The court reporter is taking down every word
each of us says. Therefore, it is important
that we both speak loudly, slowly and clearly
so that the court reporter is able to hear and

understand what you and I are saying, and so
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