UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

EIS GMBH,

Petitioner,

U.S. Patent

vs.

NOVOLUTO GMBH,

Patent Owner.

Patent Owner.

Remote Deposition of
DEBRA HERBENICK, PH.D.
Friday, February 19, 2021

Reported by:

Lisa Moskowitz, CA-CSR 10816, RPR, CRR

Job No.: 1481



```
Page 2
 1
               REMOTE DEPOSITION OF DEBRA HERBENICK, PH.D.,
 2
       reported stenographically by Lisa Moskowitz,
 3
       California Certified Shorthand Reporter No. 10816,
 4
       Washington State Certified Shorthand Reporter No.
 5
       21001437, RPR, CRR, Realtime Systems Administrator,
       commencing at 9:10 a.m., Friday, February 19, 2021.
 6
 7
 8
       APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL:
 9
10
       For the Petitioner:
11
           BOOKOFF McANDREWS
           Attorneys at Law
12
                ANDREW "A.J." SUTTON, ESQ.
           BY:
                DINESH N. MELWANI, ESQ.
13
                ANKIT AGGARWAL, ESQ.
           BY:
           2020 K Street, NW
14
           Suite 400
           Washington, DC 20006
15
           (202) 808-3550
           asutton@bomcip.com
16
           dmelwani@bomcip.com
           aaggarwal@bomcip.com
17
18
       For the Patent Owner:
19
           OSHA BERGMAN WATANABE & BURTON, LLP
           Attorneys at Law
20
                TAMMY J. (DUNN) TERRY, ESQ.
           BY:
                LISA MARGONIS, ESQ.
21
           BY:
                CALIFF T. COOPER, ESQ.
           909 Fannin
           Suite 3500
22
           Houston, Texas 77010
           (713) 228-8600
2.3
           dunn@obwbip.com
24
           margonis@obwbip.com
           cooper@obwbip.com
25
```



,				Page 3
1		INDEX		
2	Examinatio	n By:	Page	
3	BY MR. SUTTON		5	
4				
5				
6		EXHIBITS		
7	Petitioner	·'s	Page	
8	1001	United States Patent Number	19	
9		9,849,061		
10	1004	United States Patent Number	82	
11		5,725,473		
12	2003	Webster's Ninth New Collegiate	98	
13		Dictionary Excerpt		
14	2004	Declaration of Debra Herbenick,	13	
15		Ph.D. in Support of Patent Owner		
16		Preliminary Response, dated		
17		1/8/2020		
18	2035	Declaration of Debra Herbenick,	14	
19		Ph.D., in Support of Patent Owner		
20		Response, dated 12/18/2020		
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				



,		Page 4
1	FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2021	
2	9:10 A.M.	
3		
4	THE CERTIFIED STENOGRAPHER: Good	
5	morning. My name is Lisa Moskowitz. I am	
6	a certified stenographic reporter	
7	appearing in association with TransPerfect	
8	Legal Solutions. I will be reporting this	
9	deposition and swearing in the witness	
10	remotely.	
11	Today's date is Friday,	
12	February 19, 2021, and the time is	
13	approximately 9:10 a.m.	
14	Will counsel please identify	
15	yourselves and state whom you represent.	
16	May we start with the noticing attorney.	
17	MR. SUTTON: AJ Sutton here on	
18	behalf of the Petitioner from Bookoff	
19	McAndrews. Here with me is Dinesh Melwani	
20	and Ankit Aggarwal also from Bookoff.	
21	MS. TERRY: Hi, I'm Tammy Terry,	
22	counsel for patent owner Novoluto GmbH.	
23	I'm a partner at Osha Bergman Watanabe &	
24	Burton. And with me are my colleagues	
25	Lisa Margonis and Califf Cooper.	



		Page 5
1	THE CERTIFIED STENOGRAPHER: Thank	
2	you.	
3	Since we are doing this remotely, I	
4	ask that you all speak slowly and one at a	
5	time so that I am able to understand	
6	everyone and that we avoid any audio	
7	glitches or dropped testimony from talking	
8	at the same time.	
9	I will now swear in the witness.	
10		
11	DEBRA HERBENCIK, Ph.D.,	
12	called as a witness,	
13	was examined and testified as follows:	
14		
15	EXAMINATION	
16	BY MR. SUTTON:	
17	Q Good morning, Dr. Herbenick. My	
18	name is AJ Sutton, and I represent the	
19	petitioner EIS GmbH in this matter. I'm going	
20	to be asking you a series of questions today.	
21	The court reporter is taking down every word	
22	each of us says. Therefore, it is important	
23	that we both speak loudly, slowly and clearly	
24	so that the court reporter is able to hear and	
25	understand what you and I are saying, and so	



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

